
National Power Corporation
REQUEST FOR QUOTATION 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

October 13, 2023

Sir/Madam:

Please provide us with your best quotation for the items as specified in the Terms of 
Reference (TOR) for PR No. HO-PWA23-005 Ref. No. SVP23Q906-RG/SVP41 and submit the 
same in a sealed envelope to be dropped in the designated drop box at the Bids and Contracts 
Services Division (BCSD), Ground Fioor, Diiiman, Quezon City on or before 9:30 AM of 
24 October 2023. ---------------

1.

The foiiowing documents must be submitted together with your quotation:
1. PhiiGEPS Registration, whichever is appiicable;
For Platinum Members:
2. Valid and Updated Certificate of PhiiGEPS Registration (This should include the 

attached “Annex A”). In case the Mayor’s Permit in the said Annex “A” is expired, a 
vaiid/updated Mayor’s Permit must also be submitted.

For Red or Blue Members:
a. Valid Mayor’s Permit showing the expiry date
b. PhiiGEPS Registration Number;

Other documents:; Additional documents to be submitted during Post-Qualification 
(Please refer to the attached TOR)

Additional Documentary Requirements, if applicable;
□ Omnibus Sworn Statement (use attached Form) (For Total ABC of AbovePhP 50,000);
□ Latest Income Tax Return / Business Tax Return (For Total ABC of Above PhP 500 OOO)-
□ Professional License/Curriculum Vitae (for Consulting Services only)-
□ PCAB License (for INFRA Projects only);

The Warranty Period shall be: Please refer to the attached TOR

In case of a failed bidding, a re-bidding maybe conducted without prior notice to anv 
previous bidder(s).

For further inquiries, please contact the BAC Secretariat, Mr. Renz Gabriel L. Cruz at 
telephone no/s. 8 - 921-3541 loc 5397 / with e-mail address at renzcruz,naDocor@amail.com

Very truly yours.

r

Tatty, melchor p. ridulme
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

W
BACOHC PIUPIHAS

NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION
BIR Road cor. Quezon Avenue. Diliman 
Quezon City 1100, Philippines
Tel. Nos. (632) 8921-3541 to 80 • Fax No. (632) 8921-2468 
Website: www.nanocor.aov.ph CERIlftCAtlON

INTERNATIONAL
4CfOOI;2QI9

mailto:naDocor@amail.com
http://www.nanocor.aov.ph


Republic of the Philippines 
NATIONAL POWER CORPORATION

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
ALTERNATIVE MODE OF PROCUREMENT 

(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT > 53.9)

1. Scope of Works; PRNO.HO-PWA23-005 / REF NO. SVP230906-RGfSVPAt

Item
No. DESCRIPTION QTY. U/M ABC

(PhP)

1 SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF SERVIC
LABOR AND MATERIALS

E VEHICLE

A. MOTORCYCLE YAMAHA YBR 125CC-G 2010 MODEL

BATTERY - 12V 5 AH 2 PCS PI,000.00
CARBURETTOR ASSEMBLY 1 SET P3,000.00
BRAKE PAD 2 SET PI .000.00
MECH. EXPANDING BRAKE SHOE 4 SET P800.00
CLUTCH CABLE 1 SET P800.00
AC. DIGITAL CDI WITH TRICS 2 SET P7.000.00
LABOR P3.000.00

TOTAL PI 6,600.00
B. ISUZU CROSSWIND 2008 MODEL

B.1 ENGINE

ENGINE OIL 25 LITERS PI 7,400.00
WIPER OIL (DIESEL) 1 SETS P2,000.00
OIL FILTER 3 PCS P3.000.00
ATF 2 LITERS PI ,000.00
BRAKE FLUID 4 LITERS PI,000.00
AIR FILTER ASSEMBLY 2 PCS P2.000.00
AIR CONDITIONING AND CHARGING OF FREON 1 PCS P5.000.00
BELT (POWER STEERING. ALTERNATOR. AC 
COMPRESSOR AND WATER PUMP1 2 PCS P4.000.00

REPAIR /CLEANING OF RADIATOR ASSEMBLY 1 LOT P2.500.00
LABOR P8.000.00

AFG-LOG-004. AO I 
Rev. No. 0 
Page I of8



* TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9/PR WO; HO-PWA 23-005 / FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
SERVICE VEHICLE

B.2 UNDERCHASIS AND OTHER MAJOR PARTS

BALL JOINT UPPER 2 PCS P3,000.00

BALL JOINT LOWER 2 PCS P4,000.00
TIE ROD 2 PCS P3.000.00

END 1 LOT P1.000.00

WHEEL ALIGNMENT 1 SET P2,500.00

BRAKE PAD (LEFT & RIGHT) 1 SET P4.000.00
TIRE BALANCING 5 PCS P3.000.00
LABOR P4.000.00

B.3 TRANSMISSION

CLUTCH DISC 1 PC P2.500.00
PRESURE PLATE 1 PC P5.000.00
RELEASE BEARING 1 PC P1.000.00
PILOT BEARING 1 PC P500.00
TENSIONER BEARING 1 SET P1,000.00
LABOR P3,000.00

TOTAL P83,400.00
GRAND TOTAL P100,000.00

• Warranty: Shall be at least three (3) months on all parts to be replaced
• Updated Mayor’s Permit and PhllGeps Registration
• See attached sheet for complete Technical Specification.
• Bidders are required and reminded to strictly state/include in their own Bid Proposal 

the requirements in the Terms and Conditions stated under the NPC Terms of 
Reference (TOR) to wit:
- Payment Terms
- Delivery Period
- Price Validity
- Delivery Point
- Warranty

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT: PHP 100.000.00
2. Delivery Period

Delivery Period shall not be later than Thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of the Purchase 
Order / Notice to Proceed.

3. Delivery Point

.r.™nS.hal1 be de,ivered at NPC-PCWAT, Digdig. Brgy. Joson, Carrangalan, Nueva Eciia.
ArU-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 2 of 8



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-PWA23-005 / FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
SERVICE VEHICLE

4. Bid Submission

The Bidder shall submit their bids through their authorized representative or in the manner of 
submission as prescribed in the RFQ.

5. Late Bids

Any Bid submitted after the deadline for submission and receipt of Bids shall not be accepted 
by NPC.

6. Bid Prices

The bid price as indicated in the Quotation Form shall be fixed during the Bidder’s performance 
of the Contract and not subject to variation or price escalation on any account. A Bid submitted 
with an adjustable price quotation shall be treated as non-responsive.

7. Bid Price Validity

Price Validity shall not be less than One Hundred Twenty (120) calendar days from date of bid 
submission.

8. Eligibility Criteria

a. Bids shall be checked using the PASS / FAIL Criteria for Legal, Technical and 
Financial components.

b. From the bids that were rated PASSED, the same shall be ranked and corrected for 
computational errors to identify the Lowest Calculated Quotation (LCQ).

9. Detailed Evaluation and Comparison of Bids

The LCQ shall be subjected to detailed evaluation against the Technical Specifications 
including arithmetical computations. Documents which are deemed not to comply with the 
requirements of the tender shall be considered non-complying.

10. Post-qualification

Submitted documents of the LCQ shall be subjected to post qualification evaluation. The bid 
that PASSED the Post-Qualification shall be declared as the Lowest Calculated Resoonsive 
Quotation (LCRQ).

Additional Documents to be Submitted During Post-Qualification:

a. Certificate of Accreditation that the Bidder/Service Provider is duly accredited by the 
Department of Trade and Industry (DTI) as a Service and Repair Enterprise.

• In case that the Bidder is not the actual entity that will provide services to 
be rendered, the same Certification from DTI of the partner Service 
Provider shall be submitted. In this case, it should be accompanied with 
corresponding Letter of Commitment that the bidder will provide the 
services in partnership with the particular Service Provider accredited bv 
the DTI. J

b. Any proof that the Vehicle Workshop/Repair Shop of the Bidder/Service Provider is 
in existence for a minimum of three (3) years.

AFG-LOG-004. AO 1 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 3 of8



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-PWA23-005 / FOR THE SUPPL Y OF LABOR AND MA TERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
SERVICE VEHICLE

11. Total Contract Price

The Total Contract Price shall be inclusive of all taxes and other related expenses / charges.

12. Notice to Supplier

a. The supplier shall pick-up the Purchase Order (PO)/ Notice to Proceed (NTP) from 
NPC within two (2) calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award.

b. Failure to secure the PO/NTP by the supplier within the said period will mean 
cancellation of the same and imposition of penalties as prescribed by law.

13. PO Effectivity

a. The PO Shall take effect immediately upon receipt of the PO / NTP by the supplier 
sent through fax as evidenced by the fax transmission receipt and as confirmed by 
the supplier's representative.

14. Terms of Payment

Terms of Payment shall be thirty (30) calendar days after submission of complete supportinq 
documents.

15. Warranty

Warranty is dependent upon the nature/type of the item which is included in the offer (i.e. 
Manufacturer’s Warranty).

16. Liquidated Damages

Where the supplier refuses or fails to satisfactorily complete the work within the specified 
contract time, plus any time of extension duly granted and is hereby in default under the 
contract, the supplier shall pay NPC for liquidated damages, and not by way of penalty an 
amount equal to at least one tenth (1/10) of one percent (1%) of the cost of ’the 
undelivered/unperformed portion of the items/works for every day of delay.Once the cumulative 
amount of liquidated damages reaches ten percent (10%) of the amount of the contract the 
procunng entity may rescind or terminate the contract, without prejudice to other courses of 
action and remedies open to it (Section 68 of the Revised IRR of RA 9184).

17. Liability of the Supplier

If after receipt of the Purchase Order, the supplier fails to deliver the goods, appropriate 
sanctions will be imposed as prescribed under Republic Act (RA) 9184 and its Revised 
Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR).

18. Disclosure of Relations

The bidder shall comply with the provisions of Section 47 of RA 9184 and its revised IRR re- 
disclosure of relations.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 4 of 8



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-PWA23-005 / FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
SERVICE VEHICLE

19. Administrative Sanctions

Bidder shall likewise be imposed the rules as stated in section 69 (Imposition of administrative 
penalties) should there be infractions committed.

20. Reservation Clause

NPC reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to reject 
all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected 
bidder/s.

-romaining spaces are intentionally left blank ■

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 5 of 8



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-PWA23-005/ FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
SERVICE VEHICLE

SUPPLIER'S BID QUOTATION 
(SMALL VALUE PROCUREMENT - 53.9)

To: The BAG Chairman:

I have read and examined the Terms of Reference for Purchase Requisition (PR) No/s. 
HO-PWA23-005. I agree with the conditions of the TOR and offer the foiiowing suppiies with 
specific description:

ITEM
NO.

DESCRIPTION OF ITEM / S TO BE 
SUPPLIED

(Include Brand name)
QTY UNIT PRICE 

(PhP)
TOTAL PRICE 

(PhP)

I r\r^ nriA

Rev. No. 0 
Page 6 of 8



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-PWA23-005 / FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
SERVICE VEHICLE

AFG-L0a-004,A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 7 of 8



TERMS OF REFERENCE (c/o RGC)
Small Value Procurement 53.9 / PR NO: HO-PWA23-005/ FOR THE SUPPLY OF LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE REPAIR OF 
SERVICE VEHICLE

TOTAL BID PRICE

Name and Signature of Authorized Representative
Date

Company Name 

Contact Details_ 

e-mail address

Note: The bidder may use this form or its own company letter head following this format duly 
signed by the authorized representative when making the offer.

AFG-LOG-004.A01 
Rev. No. 0 
Page 8 of8



. .

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS FOR HO-PWA23-OOS

MATERIAL COST LABOR COST SCOPE OP WORK
A. MOTORCYCLE YaiMlwi YBR125CC-Q 2010 Maitol

1. BMtery-12V5AH 1.000X0 3.000.00 Maintenance.
replacement of worn- 
out genuine parts f[>r 
nxjtorcyde vehicle

2. Cartnae&y Aaiftiblv 3.000.003. BfMMoea Zsm 1.000.00
4. Me^ Swenanfl BfMce Shoe 4 am 800.00dutch Cable 800.009. AC.DIattnlCOlwHhTRlCS 7.000.00

SUBTOTAL P16.M0X0
B.1.BNOME

Englnt oa f<Aes80 26ltm 17.400X0 Msintenanoe and
repiacement of worn* 
out parts, leaning/ 

flushing of engine oil 
replace gear oil. flush 

radiator, replace 
coolant and tfming 

gear

Z. Wtoef blade 1 lets 2X00X0. OnfMar
3.000.004. ATF 2llleis 1.000.005. Brake fluid enters 1.000.00asaembty 8.000.002,000.00
5,000.007. Air condMonlna arid eharobMuf freon

(power steering attemalor
comprenor and water aumn 4.000.00

Regalffdeanlng of radiator asaembhr 2X00.00UWPERCHAWSANP OTHER MAJOB’paptb
10. Ball faint uiwar

Rapteca Worn-out/ 
Damaged under 
chesls Parts artd 
Accessories to 

Include suspensions 
and steerinf parts 
and assembles, 

bearings, and 
airports

Ban joint tower
4,000.00

12. Tie rod end
3,000.00

13. Wheel allgnmant
1.000X0 4,000.0014. Brake pad {Left Srtghtl
2.600.00

IS. Brake shoe (hme & outer)
4.000.00

16. Hie belandng
3,000.00

17. Ckiteh disc
2.500.0018. Presureetste Pulldown

transmission 
assembly and 

replace defective/ 
worn-out parts

5,000X0la. Reteiia beating
1.000.00 3,000.0020. pBotbaortna

S00.O0
1.000.00

21. TenslortarbeaihM
SUBTOTAL PSMOOXO

GRAND TOTAL
PI00.000X0

Prepared by;

, PCWAT


